December 2013

"

240 m perhour :[O Taradal

et %

S S

e AT

T T AT

B K S

A,

-
- =
T e e
o o i
LT e, oy
-
- L T
a TE ANy
. ? TR, s
- A i e

RRP $4.95
Incl. GST

Port Moresby

Inside

How a timetable changed a map

Speeding through Taradale
The Bus Ticket Mystery



The Times

A journal of the Australian Timetable Association Inc. (A0043673H)
Print Publication No: 349069/00070, ISSN 0813-6327
December 2013 Vol 30 No. 12, Issue No. 359

The Times welcomes all contributions. Our Authors’ Guide will soon be available on our web-site

Reproduction Material appearing in The Times may be reproduced in other publications, with an acknowledgement.
Disclaimer Opinions expressed in our magazines are not necessarily those of the Association or its members.

Editor, The Times Geoff Lambert 179 Sydney Rd FAIRLIGHT 2094 NSW G.Lambert@iinet.com.au

A full AATTC contact list can be found in our current Members News, at http://www.aattc.org.au/newsletter.pdf
Colour PDF versions of our magazines are at http://www.aattc.org.au

—Contents—

John Watson THE BUS TICKET MYSTERY

Steven Haby PORT MORESBY BUSES IN 1970

Malum Nalu PORT MORESBY BUSES IN 2012

Jim Wells THE WORLD’S FASTEST BUS?

Jim Wells WHEN A TIMETABLE CHANGED A MAP
Steven Haby MELBOURNE BUS ROUTES AS OF 1954

o o o~ b~ W

M OELa e OSldees prerss ng ST DONENE SEZILMAE Cheklind Neadim b i b

Wi & THARET TUNE. t3 §Ratt Fidarite b o Ce e Sags 1 mppitiams i by

i
H ®
SOUTHAMPTON and CHERBOURG to NEW YORK 51
diE | From -~ B
il A Special Express Trai FIRST CLASS PASSENIERD
H :!= SOUTHAMPTON STEAMER m.‘,gu_ il wemliion with LAsir BapHAEE o fae Bleamor 5
gidys Date Dy WATENLDO STATIN, LONDON, | DCEAM DOOKE, SOUTHAMPTON, Snila =
EPE i; = | 4% : =i FoLLS -
i {;; Secembsr: | (Wed, | MAJESTIC - |B-25 pon. Tam, Bumber 201 10 i, (Toms, P bai 30 a momn : ;
o 16 |Wed. = AL TR X T
55;31 " B oLYMPIC 2-30 a.m. 1 am and 12-30 pom. | 1 pon. | b
b "*’i " 2 |Wed. | MAJESTIC - 28-0 a.m. 10 a.m. and 11-30 a.m. | 12 noon ﬁ i
P - L. *
R =]* ANFAESNPMEN | FACILITINS D DPEGIAL DOAT TH f H
et tundd ~ FHAINE. - g in - : £
i R R R N e e e e e A B
! I
iE!E :T:;;:::m“’:;::hm:rr.}',ﬂ:‘:: 'h"'."l'“'":"l:;":::-I:?:::‘nl::ﬂ;::::fu":;::T st e Aty Tasmagl 1 e poetand tbni By ! E
EE:E -“';":R::::: ;:'::;:::1: .I:.-I“"m““m 12 B8 leniTrIn vk Luvalun s Gimcraiis vam lutih, ) E i £
iEEI Pmagnsgees mo O g g e Hﬁy.mr'j"_n‘u_ E'th‘l:zmuumwé.n;ﬁlg.ilm i bnsnrne s, ee rearelay ef salfng, senaying 5 E H
i & . E ¥ Bhcuintn meus P i 1 AGHNGY () M o)) i
;lg' h"'l:"::I::“ "'""‘:ﬁ‘:';“::::::— Hanrmian by Fibt Tran al awdy Inpeege desdersd lse us marbg of daiing £5 E
i"-! — W T il ewih ke be deisanad -l Faily Apwet ol Dwre Bi; Lassrs an oss f il sl gL, E i 2
i
i LIVERPOOL to NEW YORK (il
o sy gy 1 L i T |
i | Fram LIVERPOGL — — . . s
ECTAL EXPRESS THAIN =i
;iFE BTEAMER T, _#&HH-_EE.EGI'E!E_‘ ! o ot EAVES o i Y ;-
{ii Data Day PRINOE'S “STAGE, " TIVERFOOL | eustan aTATION, LONGO §:0
H S 7T T e L a0 S1BU B ATATELS LA R AL TIRE PURA LA e E]
TS Py . = th”fr—ﬂl.un TAUIN AL SRR SEMAT ALBRRiRY Fal TR L} i !
}i! o Aoy o | IO = - T Siomaaem 120" aum. 1is
H if BH o Sat, CELTIC - vt A A-F0 pm 1000 S ] E
- LI % ADRIATIC . - |gg3 o LR R et i
dﬂ e ] W i b e wi -:l:l-_l-ﬂ: e a._-:u-. . e B El
H MATOWN &
;“T"‘"“ﬂlﬂﬂ--.ﬁu=uhn {iliniing Rive clzammer Ai Quipnasismn pru sepanskad i mmpers a1 Vhe Offcs of Scilt & e .EI i

ianiiaenr, il
2 The Times December 2013



The Bus Ticket Mystery

DR JOHN WATSON

S | TRUDGED UP THE STAIRS at T T————T Y
ABaker St, my premonition that | TRAVELTEN « CONCESSION T BRI
would find my colleague, Mr.

Sherlock Holmes, with that disgusting pipe
in full flame was amply confirmed by my
nostrils. | could barely see those hooked
features for the fug of blue smoke which
filled the room.

“l say, Holmes, whatever do you make of
this?”, | said, proffering the item | held in
my hand.

“Why, is it not a bus ticket?”

He annoys me intensely at times. “Holmes,
you are being willfully obtuse. Of course it
is a bus ticket. Please turn it over. The
question still is ‘what do you make of
this?””

“How did you come by it?”

“Mrs. Hudson found it in the gutter on her
return from the haberdashery. What do the
hieroglyphics mean?”

“It is plain enough on its face”, Holmes
retorted, coolly blowing smoke towards the
ceiling.

“Well it is not plain to me. | do believe |
have not seen such a thing since the Affair
of the Dancing Men”.

“Watson, you must get out more -
thousands of these are discarded in the city
every day. Rather than pandering to your
obdurate refusal to use your analytical
powers, let me instead challenge them with
a question of my own.”

“Please do”, | said tentatively, fearing that
I was walking into a sticky Holmesian trap.

“What was the colour of her hair?”

Whose hair? Mrs. Hudson’s? Why auburn
of course. Even | could not help but have
noticed that after fifteen years.”

“No- the colour of the hair of the girl who
discarded this ticket.”

“Holmes, you really are impossible at
times”.

“Not a bit of it my dear Watson. The an-
swer lies on the back of this ticket as
clearly as the mysteries of the Middle East
lie exposed on the parchments of the Dead
Sea Scrolls”

“But the Dead Sea Scrolls won’t be dis-
covered for another 60 years!”, | expostu-
lated.

“Granted Watson, granted. But when they
are discovered their message will be as
clear as the message on this ticket.”

What DO the “Dancing Men” tell us, dear
reader?

nh Sydney Buses

The Times December 2013 3



Port Moresby bus services in 1970 and 2012

STEVEN HABY and MALUM NALU

N 1970 PAPUA NEw GUINEA much like many Australian rural and re- hourly for the rest of the day. Some ser-
(PNG) was still administered by Aus- gional bus service timetables of the similar vices finish around 9.30-10.00pm in the
tralia and independence was five years period) is a lack of information about the evening.

away. Port Moresby was the largest city in route and fare structure and there is not

Additional services shown as ‘S/B’ in the

PNG and was (and still is) the administra- even a basic map. One also assumes that .

tive centre of this country. the buses only operate weekdays although timetable presumably catered for s@aff and/
this is not clear. or students at the government offices and

To a large extent transport throughout the university.

PNG has been hampered by a lack of de- The design of the timetable is unconven-

cent roads and inhospitable terrain with air tional with the intending passenger having It appears that up to 15 buses may have

services contributing to the bulk of options to read across the page. No intermediate been required to maintain the service. |

believe that the Australian government
purchased a number of Mee bodied vehi-
cles to be used in Port Moresby in the late

available. Apart from a few mining and times are shown. An interesting feature is
military tramways over the years PNG has the expression ‘Turn town’ — either this

never had a rail system although from time refers to the service returning to that desti-

to time plans have been drawn up for a rail nation or running a loop service throughout 1960s.

network and even a light rail service in the that area. Overall an interesting if highly confusing
capital. timetable to interpret but nevertheless it is

The route numbering on initial inspection

Public bus services do operate (known  appears to be based on regions or suburbs & valuable document chronicling the trans-

port history of PNG.— Steven Haby

today as PMVs — public motor vehicles) however the route numbers sequence allo-

although it is difficult to obtain informa- cated to Vabukori (1-1 and 1-2) continues

tion about timetables and routes. It was a further down the page with 1-3 being the . .

surprise however when | was fortunate  University via Hohola service. An as-  The public transport system in Port Mo-

enough to purchase a timetable off eBay sumption might be that the second digit resby (in 2012) is a nightmare, more so at

for Port Moresby bus services in 1970. could be used as a bus number for roster- peak hours in the morning and in the after-
. . ing purposes. noon, when students and workers are leav-

The timetable is undated and the operator ing for work or returning home. Getting on

shown is Moresby Bus Service Pty Ltd. A The frequencies on most routes appear to a PMV - short for public motor vehicle - in
disappointing aspect of the timetable (very be around 30 minutes in the ‘peaks’ and the city is chaotic- Malum Nalu

i e s B e R T :

_Departs | Depot {Term| Depot|Term.[Depot [Term. | Depot [Term Depot Ferm. [Depot Term Term.| DepoliTerm, [Depot l'(-,-l.'m‘Illeuut erm.|Depol {Tern !

Vabukori 1-1 .30l 7.10] 7.50] 8. 30| 9.20] 10,00 10,50 11,30 12.25{ 1.10| 1.50| 2, 40| 3.30| 4,15 5,000 5,45/ 6,300 7.15| 8.05| 8 45 9.20 1717::7"0

Vabukori 1-2 6,45/ 7.25| 8,30| 9, 10| 10,00{ 10.40 11.30[ 12.15( 1.:0 2,00| 2,40| 3,25 4,05/ 4,501 5,30 6,15 6,50 7.35/ &.30] 10. 10|

Vabukori  *S/B| 6.25| 6,50 4,20 Turn Koki

Vahukori s8/B 4,45 Turn Koki

TMile via

Kila Kila 2-1 6.30) 7.10( B.0O| 9,00 10.00{ 11.04 12.00( 1.00 2.00| 3.00) 405 5. 00 600 7.00[ 8 00 9, 00

Pari via

Kila Kila 2-3 6,30 7.00( 7.40( 8 40 3.00| 4.00{ 5.00[ 6. 00f 7.000 Finish
L S/B 4,10| 4, 45| 5.00 Finish
Lo 1] 8/B 4,30 Turn Koki

Boroko Dve, 4-1 6,300 7.00( 7.45| 8.30f 9,14 9.50 10.20{ 11.00| 11.40)12.30| 1.15| 1.55| 2.35| 3.45| 4.30| 6.15| 6.15/ 6,55 7.30 8. 10

Boroko Dve. 8/B 4,50[ Turn Koki

Hohola 1 &

Hohola 2 6-1 6,80 7.00| 7.45] 8.30| 9.00( 9.50 10.15 10.50{ 11.30| 12.05|12.45| 1,385| 2,25| 3.00( 8,40{ 4 30| 5.20( 6,00 6,35 7. 15 7.50 8.3
i " *6-2 6,46 7.10 W/A.10[ 9. 00 9.45( 10. 1§ 10.40 11‘20\’\{/]1‘53‘ 1.00| 2.00| 2.25| 2.50| 3.25| 4.05( 4,45| 5 45 6.15 7.00] 7.40[ 8 20 9, oof
1tk 1 6-3 6,40 7.26| 8.00} 8,40 1.35| 2.15| 3,15 3.55| 4.35| 5.156

Hohola 3 &

Hohola 1 G-4 6,80 7.10 | 8.35| 9.10| 9.50| 10.30| 11.05( 11.45| 12,20/ 1.00| 2,00 2 45| 3,.30| 4.10| 4.55| 5.35| 6,10{ 6.50 7.35( 8.15 8.55 9.4
" " /B 4.20] 4,55 Turn Koki
b i 5/B 5,00| 5,40/ Turn Town to Hohola

Waigani via

Hohola *g-5 | Wb, 80| 7.10 3.30| 4.30| 5.30[ Finish

University

via Hohela  1-3 7.15( 8. 00 2,45 8.30| 4,30 | Finigh

7 Mile via v

Kila Kila T-1 6,36 7.10% 8,40 9, 40/10, 40| 11,40| 12,40 1,40| 2.40| 3.40| 4.40| 5.40| 6.40| 7.40| 8,40 9, 40| 10,40 Finish
i U *7.3 6,45T/7.10 | 9,00 |10, 00|11, 00| 12.00( 1,00( 2,00 3,00| 4, 00| 500 6,00 7,00 8 00( 9,00/10, 00| 11,00] Finish
i i *9u1 6. 45B7.10 | 9,20 |10, 20{11, 20 12,20 1.20[ 2.20] 3.20| 4.20| 5. 20 6.20| 7.20| & 20( 9.20|10, 20 |
I 1 9-2 6,25/ 7.00 | 8.20| 9.20)10. 20} 11.20| 12.20| 1.20| 2.20| 8.20] 4,20 5 20| 6.20| 7,20 8, 201 9 20| 10,20 Finish
1 " 8/B | 4,00, 4,35 Turn Town {o 4 Mile |
" ¥ 8/B 3,50, 4,50) Turn Koki fo 4 Mile

Gordon Bks, 9-3 6,80 7.10| 9,40 (10, 40| 11.40| 12.40| 1.40| 2.,40| 3.40| 4.40( 5. 40/ 6.40| 7.40 | £.40| 9,40/10. 40

Gorden Bks,

via Hohola 9=d4 6,85) 7.00 | 8.00 | 8. 00 2.00 3,00!‘ 4.00( 5.00| 6, 00 7,00
i L 3/B ‘ 4.25( 5,10 Turn Town to Gordon on Racecourse Road
L L 8/B | 4.45| B, 15| Turn Koki to Gordon un Hohola Road

Tatana s/B | 4.00 Turn Town for Tatana and Baruni |

Baruni 5/B ‘ 430 Turn P,W. D, and C,D.W, 4 Mile for Baruni and Tatana

* W = Departs Waigani
i = Tatana (Departs) b
B = Daruni (Departs)
Bus travelling Route 7-1 departs 4Mile at 7. 10 a,. m, thence from § Mile terminug for remainder of day. Subject to Alteration
8/B = Special Bus without Notice and [low
NOTE: Boroko Dve,, Holiola, Waigani & University buses {ravel \.'i? 3 Mile Hail. of Traffie,
CGordon Barracks 9-3 via 3 Mile Hill. .
i) ik 9-4 via Hospital, Kila Kila, Hanuabada, 4 Depot: ‘Phone - 43028
Special Bus departs Depot 6,50 a. m, for University vian Racdcourse Road then commences Waigani School Run,

4 The Times December 2013



The World’'s Fastest Bus?—or how to write a

timetable
JIM WELLS

ELOW, IS A SEGMENT OF A
“Bendigo airport service” time-
table (undated).

The point is that the towns of Castle-
maine and Taradale are about twenty
kms apart. Five minutes to cover
20km; 20km in five minutes — really?

Assuming zero dwell time in Taradale
we have an average speed of 240km/h
for this segment of the journey. Must
be quite a trip as even high speed
trains struggle to achieve this sort of
average. What’s the ride like? How
does the driver get on when it’s rain-
ing.

It all becomes a little clearer when we
see the full timetable (one journey
selected of three), reproduced at right.

The key points would be:

Bookings are compulsory. One won-
ders how late they can be made but to
be on the safe side one would want to
make them well before the Bendigo
departure time.

The timetable doesn’t say so but al-
most certainly the stops are condi-
tional.

Castlemaine is a long way off the
direct freeway route .

The ideal scenario for this type of ser-
vice for the operator is to be fully
booked out of Bendigo — no need to
stop anywhere.

Now if there’s no booking for Har-
court / Castlemaine but some for Tara-
dale the bus can go straight to Tara-
dale and 7.35 would be a reasonable

Castlemaine
Taxi Rank Mostyn St

6.30 am

time for this stop. The recovery time is
in the Malmsbury — Kyneton section.

If there’s a Castlemaine stop, Taradale
would be reached around 7.50. Why
not make this the time?

If this were the time and there was no
Castlemaine stop the driver would
have three choices.

Leave Bendigo late
Drive more slowly than normal

Dwell at Taradale for recovery (let the
passengers look at the famous railway
viaduct- on our cover).

All three of these would not appeal to
nervous passengers worrying about
getting to the airport on time. Airline
passengers, particularly international
ones, can lose a lot of money if they
miss their flights so having hassle free
trips to airports is important.

Kyneton is a major town and it makes
sense to have any necessary recovery
time there- specially if a passenger
needs a comfort stop.

This is all rather academic as the cur-
rent timetable is quite different.

There are a lot of changes but one sus-
pects that the operator found that Cas-
tlemaine, being a major centre, re-
quired a stop on most trips.

These now take an additional fifteen
minutes. Business must be good as
there are now seven trips a day in each
direction.

Castlemaine and Kyneton are now

Origin Bus 1

Bendigo 6.00 am
Railway Station Bay 1

Harcourt 6.20 am
V/Line Bus Stop1
Castlemaine 6.30 am
Taxi Rank Mostyn 5t

Taradale 6.35 am
Post Office

Malmsbury 6.45am
Past Office

Kyneton 7.00 am
Info Centra JH Park

Woodend 7.15am
Clock Tower

Gisborne 7.30 am
By Westpac

Melbourne 8.00 am
Airport

11.15 am

fixed stops. Taradale and Harcourt
are no longer mentioned, but Kan-
garoo Flat and Chewton are.

As an aside Chewton is an interest-
ing place. It’s a suburb of Castle-
maine which has several such places
reflecting its history. There was
once about 50,000 people in this
major gold mining district. Chewton
is full of old miners’ cottages right
beside the road.

The railway station closed in 1975.

4.15 pm

Taradale 6.35 am

Post Office

11.20am 4.20 pm

The Times December 2013 S



Weekdays up to Sunday 27th Oct 2013

YO ARE IM: > Weekdays up to Sunday 27th Oct 2

Timetable 9th December 2012 to Sunday 27th October 2013

WeekDays

TIMETABLE: from Bendigo
# DEPART DEPART® DEFART DEPART® DEPART® DEPART DEPART® DEPART® ARRIVE
BENDIGO WK/FLAT C/MAINE CHEWTOMN M/SBURY EYMETON WOODEND GISBORME AIRPORT
1 430am 440am 510am 515am 535am 545am  6.00 am 6.10 am 645 am
J B15am 6.25am 655am 7T.00am 7.20am 730am 7.45am 7.55am  8.30 am
61 830 am 8.40am 9310am 915am 935am 945am 10,00 am 10.10 am 1045 am
5 1030 am 10.40 am 11.10 am 11.15am 11.35am 1145am 1200 pm 1210 pm 1245 pm
71215 pm 1225 pm 1255 pm 1.00 pm  1.20 pm | 130 pm  1.45 pm 1.55 pm | 2.30 pm
9 230pm 240pm 310pm 315pm 335pm 345pm 400 pm 410 pm 445 pm
11 500pm 510 pm 540pm 545pm  6.05pm  615pm  6.30 pm 6.40 pm | 7.15 pm

* = These senices operate only on demand

5439 4044 ””}rf'.?:.f. 'i-;-rlrf:m-:.

el N0

rtservice .
SHUTTLE BUS

The Times December 2013




When a Time Table changed a Map

JIM WELLS

SW’s CITYRAIL
introduced new timeta-
bles on October 20"

2013.

A feature was the reintroduction
after many years of Homebush as
the terminating station for sector 2
inner west local (all stations) ser-
vices, replacing Ashfield from this
role.

No longer do Bankstown trains do
a circuit. Trains from Lidcombe
(the second station after Homebush

on the Main Line) for Bankstown
will now start from the dead end
turnback platform installed some
years ago.

Trains going through Bankstown to
or from Lidcombe or Liverpool
now form their own sub sector
with all trains using the City Circle
outer track.

That’s by the by. The point of our
story is that nothing stops at
Homebush except the terminators.
This means that a passenger from

Dlympic
Park

Homebush travelling to Berala on
the Bankstown line south of Lid-
combe has to back track to Strath-
field and then change at Lidcombe.
In the old timetable he had a one
train journey.

So, in effect, Homebush has be-
come a branch line stub end termi-
nus. And, yes, CityRail has man-
aged to show it as such, just, on the
maps published in the new timeta-
ble leaflets (below right).

CHRISTIE REPORT
finds network facing gridlock.
Feb 2002 s

i

The Times December 2013 7




Melbourne private bus routes as of 1 November
1954- a cautionary tale on historical research with
reference to Blackadder.

By STEVEN HABY

hilst researching Victorian bus
routes using the Victorian Gov-
ernment Gazette files on Victo-

ria, available online through the State Li-
brary at http://gazette.slv.vic.gov.au/, |
was very pleased to come across some
issues of the Government Gazette that
provided some very useful and interesting
information.

Once such issue of the Government Ga-
zette was no. 1 of 1955 published on
Thursday 6 January of that year, which
was devoted to details of all metropolitan
and outer metropolitan bus routes licensed
by the Transport Regulation Board that
operated in Melbourne as at 1 November
1954 (Page 9). These routes were pre-
dominately operated by private operators
with the remainder operated by the Mel-
bourne & Metropolitan Tramways Board
and the Victorian Railways Board.

This Gazette not only listed the routes but
also provided details of the operators, fare
and section details, service frequencies and
deviations such as school or industrial
trips. In some cases a basic timetable of the
route was set out (see diagram 1). All of
this information provides the researcher
valuable data and a ‘snapshot’ of bus
routes in operation.

Diag. 1. Extract from p. 39 of the 6 Janu-
ary 1955 Government Gazette showing
details of route, sections and fares and the
timetable to be observed for route 205A
(page 10).

The document lists the routes in three sec-
tions. Section one lists all the bus routes
operated by private companies in numeri-
cal order arranged by the numbering sys-
tem that was adopted by the Transport
Regulation Board in January 1925
whereby:

Routes that passed within 3 miles (9.6 km)
of the GPO began at 1

Routes outside this radius but within 8
miles (12.8 km) of the GPO had an ‘A’
suffix and began at 1A.

Routes that were outside the 8 mile radius
were classified as ‘country routes’ and
were initially unnumbered but a new num-
bering series began in the 1950s at 200A.

Section 2 lists all the routes operated by
the Melbourne & Metropolitan Tramways
Board which were unnumbered at the time
and finally section 3 lists the routes oper-

ated by the Victorian Railways Board.

Many of the routes have long since disap-
peared or changed substantially over time
within the last 59 years since this Gazette
was published however as a ‘point in time’
reference it is fascinating.

“At last!” to quote Lord Percy from
Blackadder when he thought he had dis-
covered the process of turning base metals
into gold, | thought | too had stumbled
across the ultimate (at least for those inter-
ested in Melbourne bus routes).

However my initial excitement turns to
frustration as a closer reading of the docu-
ment reveals some curious omissions of
certain bus routes which was discovered
when cross checking against Graeme
Cleak’s series of excellent articles on Mel-
bourne bus routes published in Fleetline,
Australian Bus Heritage and later Austra-
lian Bus Panorama.

Routes 132A to 155A were not listed in the
document but are outlined in Graeme’s
article published in the June 1992 edition
Australian Bus Panorama Routes 233A to
274A were also not included in this list
however again Graeme outlined these in
his article published in the September 1992
edition of Australian Bus Panorama How-
ever as Graeme explained in the latter
article many of the routes in the 200A
series were not allocated numbers until
around 1956 which may explain the omis-
sion in the 6 January 1955 Gazette. Such
is the challenges of the researcher.

“Bugger!” as Blackadder would often say.
So as Baldrick in such situations would say
with ill-deserved confidence “I have a
cunning plan!” This plan involved further
research by going back to the 1956 Gov-
ernment Gazettes and check information
indexed under the Transport Regulation
Board entry in the indexes. This did disap-
pointingly a fruitless exercise. Some fur-
ther analysis was required!

However searching the gazettes is quite
easy online and one can either browse or
do more advanced subject searches. A
screen shot of the search functionality is
shown in diagram 2. Useful subject head-
ings to select in the ‘advanced’ search
include ‘Motor Omnibus Act’, ‘Transport
regulation act’ and ‘Transport Regulation
Board’. Diag. 2 (below). Search screen
from Victorian Government Gazette index
from the State Library of Victoria.

Reading through the document reveals
some interesting operational requirements
as set down by the Board for example
route 104A North Coburg tram to Broad-
meadows tram did not have a set timetable
and was authorised to operate between the
two terminuses as passenger traffic war-
ranted. It is not sure what the ‘trigger
point” was in regards to departures so it
may have been a long wait for intending
passengers further up the road! Despite all
the setbacks from my initial research this
document (and others) have proved to be a
valuable tool for the researcher.

The following tables are a summary of all
the private bus routes listed in the 6 Janu-

ton published in and about Victoria.

gazeites.
Radd more about the gazestes.

Search the garette indexes

higtons government Qazettes provides 300058 B0 over 160 years of

Indhvidual gazette pages, or download and print PDFs of antire

What gazettes are on this site?

Senrch the gazette indexes by keyword, phrase, date or QAZ#INE number.

|

Agvanced searg

This search function searches onfy for words that appear in the indexes of the gazettes, not in
the full text on sach page. If you are having trouble finding what vou are laoking for.

Browse the gazettes
You can Drowse the gazettes by decade, year, month, day and page.
1836 to 1899 1900 to 1997

1635 to 1839 NSW 1500 to 1919 VIC

1840 to 1859 NSW, PP, VIC 1920 50 1929 VIC
1240 10 1959 VIC
560 10 1974 VIC
198010 1997 VIC

1860 to 1873 VIC
1680 to 1659 VIC

years,

s2a Halp

What's in the gazettes?

Eropgsed additions 1o forest reseryes, 1915

PUCKAPUNY,

ek /. Hu-d irei

In the gazettes you'll find information on everything from fand
transactions, bankruptoes, rewand notices and new acts of pariiament,
%0 tendars, patent applications. unclaimed REters and monies, shipping
and emagration notices, and more.

Blishad during thise

8 The Times December 2013




(1

VL R :
<) a1
2, 3 4,
g e 4,
1 T ; 2
£ (L 3
DITU v DRCIT
" -~

VICTORIA

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE.

Pablished bp Authoritp,

[Registered at the Qeneral Post Office, Melbourne, for iransmisgion by post ae a newspaper.]

No. 1] THURSDAY, JANUARY 6. ' . [1955

TRANSPORT REGULATION BOARD.

DeraiLs or MeTropoLITAN AND OUuTErR MeTROPOLITAN OmNIBUS ROUTES LICENSED.BY THE
TraxspORT REGULATION BoarDp as ar lst NoveuBgr, 1954.
(11HE information contained herein has been published for the information of the general public, Municipal
Councils and other interested bodies.

"It is not possible to set out in detail the complete timetable for each route and for purposes of brevity this
information has been condensed setting out the minimum frequency to be operated.

The current detailed timetable for any route can be obtained by application to the operator concerned, the
names and addresses of whom appear in the index. Commencing and terminal points of each service are listed
in alphabetical order for easy reference. This information may be varied from time to time and amended
prescriptions of route and frequencies will be prepared as opportunity offers.

The Times December 2013 9



Victoria Gazette 39 No. 1.—January 6, 1955
DETAILS 0F METROPOLITAN AND OUTER METROPOLITAN OMNIBUS ROUTES-—continued.
TIME-TABLE TO BE OBRSERVED.
Week-days. Saturdays.
Mentone to Mordialloc Mentone to Cheltenkam Mentone to Mordialloc Mentone to Cheltenham
Mordialloc. to Mentone. Chelienkam.  to Mentone. Mordialloc. to Mentone. Cheltenkam. to Mentone.
a.m., a.m., a.m. am. a.m. a.m. a.m. am.
6.40 6.55 (A) 9.00 9.20 9.40 (W) 0.52 (E) -
7.10 7.26 7.56 (R, W)  8.09 (H) 9.30 (P) 10.00 (P)
7.38 7.56 (A) 8.15 (W) 8.30 (H) 10.05 10.25 10.40 (W) 10.52 (E)
8.18 8.40 9.00 {W) 9.15 (H) 10.30 (P) 11.00 (P)
8.46 9.25 9.560 (W) 10,05 (E) 11.95 11.25 11.40 (W) §11.52 (E)
9.25 9.40 (P. MO) 1040 (W) 10.55 (E) p.m. pan, P, pem.
10.05 10.20 11.15 (H) 11.25 (E) 12.05 12.25 12.40 (W) 12,52 (E)
10.25 (P) 10.50 {P) 11.45 (W) 12.00 (E) 1.05 1.25 (MO)
11,10 (P} 11.30 p-m. p.m. 7.05 (1) 7.25 (MO)
11.40 (P) p.m. 12.25 (W) 12.40 (E) 7.456 8.00 (f, MO)
pm. 12.05 1.35 (W) 1.45 (E) 11.05 (P} 11.35 (MO)
12.10 12.25 (MO) 2.05 (E)
12.56 1.15 2.40 (H) 248 (E)
2.00 2.20 3.10 (W) 3.23 (E) No Service Sundays or Public Holidays.
2,20 (P, 1) 2.45 (P) 3.40 (W) 3.50 (E) ;
3.00 3.20 4.28 (H) 4.35 (H)
3.40 4.10 (1) 4.55 (H) 5.06 (H) Note~-(P) Via Parkdale.
4.15 4.35 5.30 (H) 5.36 (E) (MO) Mentone only.
4.50 5.15 (t)  Vis Hospital.
6.16 5.30 (W) Via Wallingford-street.
6.60 6.05 (MO, A) (E} Via Eversham-road.
8.20 8.40 (MO, A) (PT) Picture Theatre.
7.05 (1) 7.25 (MO) (R) Starts from Railway yard..
7.45 8.00 (1) (A) Albert-street, Railway entrance.
11,05 (PT) 11.20 (H) Via Nepean Highway.
Nuraber of
Ol
Rg\;?e Description of Rggrlgh linghll’do‘i?a%.s .Commenclng and Sections and Fares. oé?el:i?
on Route.
2054 | HURSTBRIDGE-8T. ANDREWS— . s d. 2
Part (a) : Commencing from Hurstbridge and termi- | St. Andrews to Hurstbridge 30
nating at St. Andrews via Peake’s Corner and Panton Hills, " " Panton Hills 1 0
Part (b) : Commencing from S$t. Andrews and Termi- | ,, . Peake’s Corner 0 6
nating at Eltham via Smith’s Gully, Panton Hills, and | Peake’s Corner to Hurstbridge 2 6
and Kengaroo Ground. . . Panton Hills o 8
Panton Hills to Hurstbridge .. 20
Eltham to St. Andrews 4 6
o Smith’s Gully 4 0
" Panton Hills .. 3 ¢
' Kangaroo Ground .. 30
TIME-TABLE TO BE OBSERVED.
{a) Journcys from Hurstbridge —
Monday to Friday inclusive.
Depart Hurstbridge .. 6.25 a.m. 7.30 a.m 8.10 a.m. 10.45 a.m. 3.05 p.m. 4.50 p.m. 6.50 p.m. 4.50 p.m.
Depart Panton Hills.. 6.40 a.m. 7.45 a.m 9.25 a.m. 11.00 a.m. 3.20 p.m. 5.00 p.m. 6.00 p.m 7.05 p.m.
Depart Peaks's Corner 6.50 a.m. 7.55 a.m 9.35 a.m. 11.10 a.m. 3.30 p.m 5.10 p.m. 6.10 p.m 7.16 p.m.
Arrive 86, Andrews .. 6.56 a.m. 8.00 a.m 9.40 a.m. 11.20 a.m. 3.55 p.m 6.15 p.m. 6.16 p.m 7.20 p.m.
Saturdays only.
Depart Hurstbridge .. 7.25a.m. 9,10 a.m 11.20 a.m. 1.30 p.m. 2.35 p.m. 6.10 p.m.
Depart Panton Hills.. 7.40a.m. 6.25 a.m 11.35 a.m. 1.45 p.m. 2.50 p.m. 6.25 p.m.
Depart Peake’s Corner 7.50 a.m. 9.35 a.m 11.45 a.m. 1.50 p.m. 3.00 p.m. 6.35 p.m.
Arrive St. Andrews 7.55 a.m. 9.40 a.m 11.50 a.m. 1.55 p.m. 3.06 p.m. 6.40 p.m.
Sundays only.
Depart Hurstbridge .. 10.05 a.m. 12.00 noon  6.00 p.m.
Depart Panton Hill .. 10.20 a.m. 12,15 p.m. 6.15 p.m.
Depart Peake's Corner 10.30 a.m. 12,25 p.m. 6.25 p.m.
Arrive St. Andrews 10.35 a.m. 12.30 p.m. 6.30 p.m.
(b} Journeys trom St. Androws—
Monday to Friday inclusive.
Depart St. Andrews .. 5.50 a.m. 7.00 a.m. 8.00 a.m. 10.15 a.m. 2.30 p.m. 3.45 p.m 5.16 p.m. 6.15 p.m.
Depart Peake’s Corner 5.55 a.m. 7.05 a.m. 8.05 a.m. 10.20 a.m. 2.35 p.m. 3.50 p.m. 5.20 p.m. 6.20 p.m.
Depart Panton Hills .. 6.05a.m. 7.15 a.m. 8.15 a.m. 10.30 a.m. 2.45 p.m. 4,00 p.m 5.30 p.m 6.30 p.m.
Arrive Hurstbridge 6.20 a.m. 7.30 a.m. 9.00 &.m. 10.40 a.m. 3.00 p.m. 4.15 p.m 546 p.m 6.456 pm.
Saturdays only. A
Depart St. Andrews .. 7.00 a.m. 8.00 a.m. 10.30 a.m. 1.00 p.m. 2.00 p.m 6.30 p.m.
Depart Peake's Corner 7.05 s.m. 8.05 a.m. 10.35 a.m. 1.05 p.m. 2.05 p.m 5.35 p.m.
Depart Panton Hills.. 7.15a.m. 8.15 a.m, 10,45 a.m. 1.15 p.m. 2.15 p.m 5.45 p.m.
Arrive Hurstbridge 7.30 a.m. 9.00 a.m. 11.00 a.m. 1.30 p.m. 2.30 p.m 6.00 p.n.
Sundays only.
Depart St. Andrews .. 11.15 a.m. 5.15 p.m.
Depart Peake’s Corner .. 11.20 a.m. 5.30 p.m.
Depart Panton Hills.. 9.40a.m. 11.30 a.m. 5.40 p.m.
Arrive Hurstbridge 9.55 a.m. 11.45 a.m. 5.55 p.m.

(b) When operating along Part (b) of the route defined above th

be maintained without fail.

Wednesday only (Picture Theatre ;rip).
. 0

Départ St. Andrews

e vehicles shall adhere only to the following time-table which shall

p-m.

Depart Eltham at conclusion of picture show.
Sundays only.

Depart St. Andrews
Depart Eltham..

. .. 700 pm.
. .. 805 pm.

The Times December 2013




ary 1955 Government Gazette. Table 1 lists
routes 1 to 40, table 2 lists routes 1A to
132A and table 3 lists all routes in the
200A series. The name of the operator is
listed and number of buses licensed for that
route is shown in parenthesis. Notes on the
subsequent history of the route in particular
the 1971 renumbering of all of Mel-
bourne’s routes is included.

References

The following articles were referred to in
the preparation of this article.

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
route history” in Australian bus panorama,
vol 7, no. 2 September 1991, p. 17-20.
Covers routes 1 to 19.

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
routes” in Australian bus panorama vol. 7,
no. 4, December 1991, p. 6-10. Covers
routes 1A to 40A

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
routes” in Australian bus panorama vol.7,
no.7, April 1992, p.14-17. Covers routes
60A to 99A

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
routes” in Australian bus panorama vol. 7,
no. 8, May 1992, p.10-12. Covers routes
100A to 125A

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
routes” in Australian bus panorama vol. 7,
no. 9, June 1992, p.20-21. Covers routes
126A to 155A

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
routes” in Australian bus panorama vol. 8,
no. 1, August 1992, p.13-15. Covers routes
200A to 232A

Cleak, Graeme. “Melbourne’s private bus
routes” in Australian bus panorama vol. 8,
no. 2, September 1992, p.12-15.Covers
routes 233A to 274A.

Route Description Operator (# of buses licensed for route) Notes

1 City — Gardenvale Melbourne-Brighton Bus Lines (10) Route 601

2 City — Middle Brighton Beach Melbourne-Brighton Bus Lines (10) Route 602

7 Spencer Street — Victoria Dock Weate Transport, South Kensington (9) Route 400, ceased

10 Hawthorn Bridge — Camberwell ~ W.H. Hoare & L Davidson t/as Route 10 Bus Route 608, ceased
Jct Service, Camberwell (4)

17 Abbotsford — Clifton Hill - North  L.R. Daldy, Preston (4) Ceased 22.12.1955
Melbourne

19 Heidelberg — Collingwood Duncan’s Green Bus Service (10) Route 546

22 Thornbury — Fairfield — G. H. Duncan, Heidelberg (4) Ceased 11.1956
Westgarth

30 Clifton Hill — North Carlton — Neeson’s Bus Service, East Brunswick (7) Route 504
Moonee Ponds

31 Toorak — Burnley Spencer’s Bus Line Pty Ltd, Toorak (4) Route 607, ceased

33 Elsternwick — City Spencer’s Bus Line Pty Ltd, Toorak (9) Route 605

34 Brunswick — Westgarth Brunswick — Westgarth Bus Service (G. Route 506

Deveson), West Brunswick (6)

35 Shrine of Remembrance — Port  E. R. & W. J. Shaw and M. E. Steiffler, South Ceased by 1955
Melbourne Melbourne (2)

36 Moonee Ponds — Footscray H. B. and M. Lane’s Bus Service, Moonee Ponds Route 404

(N/A)

37 Murrumbeena — St Kilda — Port  Cartin’s Bus Lines, St Kilda (7) Route 606
Melbourne

38 Footscray — East Melbourne E. P. Walshe, Heidelberg (7) Route 402

39 Flemington Bridge — Essendon J. and N. Birkett and J. H. O’Dea, West Ceased by 1964
station Brunswick (2)

40 Brunswick — West Brunswick W. F. McGurgan, Brunswick (2) Route 505, ceased

The Times December 2013

11




Route Description Operator (# of buses licensed for route) Notes
1A Thornbury — Edwardes Park — West Reservoir Nathalia — Melbourne Passenger Services, Route 553
Reservoir and H. Webb and K. Williamson (10)
6A Glenroy —Coburg — Heidelberg Coburg — Heidelberg Omnibus Service, Preston  Routes 513, 515 and 516
8A Moreland — Essendon — North Essendon Arbuthnot’s Bus Service and P. J. & L. H. Carr. Routes 510 and 511
West Coburg (6)
9A Brunswick — Essendon Brunswick — Essendon Bus Service and W. T. Route 503
Dunn, East Brunswick (5)
10A Fairfield — Moonee Ponds Fairfield — Moonee Ponds Bus Association, Route 508
13A Heidelberg — Northcote Heidelberg Motor Omnibus Company (1938), Ceased 2.2.1959
15A Moonee Ponds — Aberfeldie Ryan Bros., Moonee Ponds (4) Route 467
16A Essendon — Braemar F. A. Deveson, Essendon (3) Route 463
17A Essendon — Deakin St Estate of the late Catherine Grant, Essendon (4) Route 465
20A Footscray — Brooklyn Estate of the late J. P. J. McGree, West Footscray Route 414
24A Gardiner — Caulfield W. T. Laidlaw, East Malvern (3) Route 620
25A Gardiner — Middle Brighton — Moorabbin Eastern Suburbs Omnibus Service, Bentleigh (13) Route 620 and 621
26A Glen Iris — Ashburton S. W. Jenkin, East Malvern (6) Route 734
30A North Road (Elwood Beach) — Gardenvale—  W. Sinclair, Moorabbin (9) Route 630
East Oakleigh
32A Oakleigh — Bentleigh — Brighton L. T. Suhr, Bentleigh (9) Route 632
36A Hampton — Highett W. G. Hutchinson, Elwood (4) Route 641
39A Oakleigh — Glen Waverley E. Davies Bus Service, East Oakleigh (4) Became part of 702
(Part A)
39A Oakleigh — Wheeler’s Hill E. Davies Bus Service, East Oakleigh (4) Became part of 702
(Part B)
39A Oakleigh — Holmesglen E. Davies Bus Service, East Oakleigh (4) Became part of 702
(Part C)
39A Oakleigh — Syndal E. Davies Bus Service, East Oakleigh (4) Became part of 702
(PartdD
43A Sandringham — Cheltenham R. C. Morarty, Brighton Beach (4)
44A Moorabbin — Middle Brighton — Brighton Eastern Suburbs Omnibus Service, Bentleigh (6)
46A Regent — Janefield — Greswell L. C. Dyson, Bundoora (3)
47A East Oakleigh — Carnegie 0. C. Shave, East Malvern (3)
48A Moonee Ponds — Essendon — Strathmore — F. A. Deveson, Moonee Ponds (4)
Essendon Airport
49A Deepdene — Heidelberg — Gresswell Mont Park — Cotham Rd Bus Service, Heidelberg
53A Northcote — Fairfield W. T. Howell, Northcote; H. C. McKay, Fairfield
and T. C. Johnson, Northcote (3)
60A Fairfield Park — Alphington V. N. Tanner, Fairfield (1) Ceased 24.1.1955
61A Malvern — Tooronga — East Kew E. A. Staunton, Glen Iris (6) Route 625
62A Ormond — Caulfield E. Lishman, Parkdale (2) Route 628
64A Ormond — Oakleigh K. McKenna and W. Hocking, Ormond (3) Route 627
65A Kew — Fairfield Park Kew — Fairfield Bus Service (A. W. Webb), Kew (1) Route 609
67A Box Hill — Burwood Tram A. Rennie, Box Hill (4) Route 767 and 768
69A Preston — Coburg J. R. Kennedy, Preston (6) Route 527
71A Newport — Williamstown Grangers Bus Service (S. C,, L. M., S. D., and W. A. Route 471
Nicol and L. W. Sinclair), Williamstown (7)
73A Kew — Canterbury — Mont Albert W. S. Plummer, Mont Albert (2) Ceased 1960
74A Williamstown Beach — Footscray — Moonee Ponds — Footscray — Williamstown Route 472
Beach Bus Association, Williamstown (17)

Eastern Suburbs Omnibus Service [54] GRV 860 had 4 of
these delightful Leylands [ESOS sold the run to Sinclair's
Bus Service who replaced the 4 half cabs fairly quickly with
2 new Volvo B58's & to ex SA Worldmasters. Sinclair's sold
out to Kefford's who renamed it Eastrans & is now owned by
Comfort Del Gro] - by venturatiger » Sun Mar 08, 2009
10:02 pm http://www.busaustralia.com/forum/
viewtopic.php?f=10&t=39739

The Times December 2013



Route Description Operator (# of buses licensed for route) Notes
75A Keilor — Essendon F.J. Bawden, Keilor (1) Route 476
77A Murrumbeena — Blenheim St Murrumbeena Bus Service, Carnegie (3) Route 655
78A Camberwell — Canterbury — East Kew L. W. Hone, Hawthorn (4) Became part of 731
81A Glen Iris — Camberwell Junction Driver Bros. Bus Service, Glen Iris Became 612
83A Hampton station — Bluff Road W. G. Hutchinson, Elwood (2) Route 641 and 642
84A Canterbury — Hartwell L. H. Skewes, Glen Iris (2) Ceased 1.1955
87A Heidelberg — Eltham — Research with W. Holborow& J. Birkett t/as Eltham — Became part of 519 to 523
extension Heidelberg — Greensborough — Briar Heidelberg BS, Preston (3)
Hill
88A Hughesdale — East Malvern R. N. Heywood, Oakleigh (3) Route 636
89A Box Hill — Canterbury station J. P. Slater, Surrey Hills (2) Ceased 1968
90A Box Hill — North Kew A.E. Rouch& J. R. Kennedy, Heidelberg (6) Became 284
93A Coburg — North Essendon C. Stevens, West Brunswick (3) Became 512
94A Elsternwick — Ormond W. R. Spencer & A. E. Barry t/as Camden Bus Became 627
Service, Bentleigh (3)
96A Moreland — Thornbury — Croxton J. G. Merlo, Thornbury (3) Ceased early 1955
97A Caulfield — St Kilda 0. C. Shave, East Malvern (3) Ceased 30.8.1958
100A North Williamstown — Altona Altona Bus Service, Williamstown (3) Route 415
101A Yarraville — Kingsville Yarra-King Buses, Kingsville (3) Route 430
102A Moorabbin station — North Brighton station ~ Nuline Bus Service (C. J. Spence), South Caulfield Route 618
(3)
103A Oakleigh station — Clayton station via Centre  Clarinda Motors (H. R. Trotter), Oakleigh (3) Route 704
or Haughton Rds
104A North Coburg tram — Broadmeadows station Broadmeadows Bus Service, East Brighton (2) Trips to be operated as reasonably required to cope
with traffic offering. Route 530 and 531.
105A Yarraville — South Kingsville T. Sherry, Yarraville (2) Route 429
106A Newport station — Blenheim Rd & Mason St C. Lucas, West Coburg (2) Route 432 and 433
corner
107A Box Hill station — Box Hill North (Lexton & A.E. Rouch& J. R. Kennnedy, Heidelberg (1) Sold to M&MTB 31.12.1967. Route 290
Doncaster Rds or Woodhouse Gve& Station
Sts)
108A Box Hill station — Mont Albert tram terminus  E. N. Williamson, Box Hill (2) Extensions from Box Hill station to Box Hill High School
and Box Hill Cemetery gates. Route 615
109A Footscray — Yarraville station J. G. & F. E. Sitch t/as Footscray — Yarraville Bus  Extensions from Yarraville station as follows (a) to SEC
Service, Yarraville (6) and BP refinery; (b) to CSR refinery; (c) Williamstown
ferry terminal and (d) SEC reserve gate, Newport. Route
409
110A Footscray — Sunshine station A. R. Tresize, Footscray (7) Route 410
111A Canterbury station — Balwyn J. A. & 0. J. Bridges and C. H. Dunn, Mentone (2) Ceased 2.1960
112A Coburg — Merlynston — North Coburg tram Coburg — Merlynston Bus Service, West Extension from North Coburg tram to Sheffield St.
Brunswick (2) Route 514
115A Caulfield station — Bentleigh — Middle Nuline Bus Service, South Caulfield (7) Route 616 and 617
Brighton
118A Hampton station — Moorabbin M. C. Peeler, Hampton (6) Route 638 and 639
120A Bentleigh — South Bentleigh L. T. Suhr, Bentleigh (3) Extension to East Boundary &Mawby Rds. Route 633
and 635.
121A Preston — Regent — East Coburg — West J. R. Kennedy, Preston (4) Extensions (a) via Bell St & Sydney Rd to Sheffield St; (b)
Coburg via Sussex St to Essex Rd; (c) from Melville Rd to Essex
Rd; (d) from Ray St to Bell St; (e) from Gaffney St
&LandellsRd to Blessed Oliver Plunkett School. Route
576
122A Epping — Reservoir — East Preston East Preston & Epping Bus Service, East Preston Route 555.
(4)
123A Ivanhoe station — West Heidelberg Heidelberg Motor Omnibus Service, Heidelberg  Extensions (a) from Ivanhoe station to Heidelberg
(4) picture theatre; (b) from lvanhoe station to lvanhoe
town hall; (c) from corner of Oriel Rd &MalahangPde to
Outhwaite Rd. Route 549.
124A Glenroy — Pascoe Vale — Westbreen Coburg — Heidelberg Omnibus Service, Preston  Extension (a) from Glenroy to Hilton St & Beatty Ave.
(2) Route 515.
127A Brunswick — East Brunswick via Hope St R. M. Chapman, Brunswick (2) Route 509, ceased 9.2012
128A Brunswick — West Brunswick J. H. Fleurie, West Brunswick (2) Route 507.
129A Canterbury station — Richmond P. B. McCallum (and others), Box Hill (5) Ceased 19.12.1969
130A Deer Park — Sunshine W. A. Rogers & J. M. West, Footscray (2) Routes 451 to 456
131A Sunshine — North Sunshine C. J. Sitch, Yarraville (1) Route 416
132A Moorabbin station — Moorabbin East Eastern Suburbs Omnibus Service, Bentleigh Route 656

The Times December 2013

13




Route Description Operator (# of buses licensed for route) Notes
200A Mordialloc station — Chelsea station Beach Transport Service, Mentone (2) Became 706
201A Nunawading — Forest Hill C. W. Bird, Forest Hill (1) Route 765
203A Greensborough station — Yarrambat R. McLellan, Greensborough (1) Ceased August 1957
204A Mordialloc station — Mentone — Cheltenham  Blue & Silver Bus Lines, Mentone (2) Route 648 and 649
station
205A Hurstbridge — St Andrews via Peake’s Corner J. Morris, Panton Hill (2) Route 580
or Smith’s Gully
206A Mitcham station — Vermont via Mitcham Rd ~ Willis and Brockell Bus Service, Vermont (2) Route 765
207A Mitcham station — Park Orchards C. W. Young, Mitcham (2) Route 738 to 742
208A Box Hill station — Mordialloc station Ventura Motors, Box Hill (22) Route 700, now part of 903
209A Sunbury — Essendon — Melbourne; G. Beardsley, North Essendon (5) Route 479
OaklandsJct — Essendon
210A Greenvale — OaklandsJct — Essendon - G. Beardsley, North Essendon (5) Route 477
Melbourne
211A Mentone — Keysborough — Springvale 0. J. Bridges, Mentone (5) Route 811
212A Springvale station — Noble Park station 0. J. Bridges, Mentone (4) Route 810
213A Dandenong station — Glen Waverley station  O. J. Bridges, Mentone (4) Route 811
214A Mentone station — Mordialloc station 0. J. Bridges, Mentone (4) Route 814
215A Cheltenham station — Beaumaris C. Currer, Mentone (3) Route 652 and 653
217A Black Rock — Mentone C. Currer, Mentone (6) Part (a) Mentone station to Beach & Balcombe Rds; (b)
Mentone station — Mentone racecourse; (c) Mentone
station — Beach, Bluff & Balcombe Rds. Route 646
218A Moorabbin station — Cheltenham — G. Elston, Hampton (6) Route 654
Heatherton Sanatorium
219A Cheltenham station — Dandenong Market G. F. Grenda, Oakleigh (2) Route 826
220A Oakleigh station — Wheeler’s Hill or Gells Park G. F. Grenda, Oakleigh (2) Gells Park later changed to Jells Park. Route 802 and
803
221A Oakleigh station — Dandenong station G. F. Grenda, Oakleigh (3) Route 800 and 801
222A Warrandyte — Eltham E. Williams, Hawthorn (1) Part (a) Warrandyte — Turner’s Corner; (b) Warrandyte
— Kangaroo Ground War Memorial; (c) Warrandyte —
Pound Rd; (d) Eltham — Croydon Market. Ceased
December 1954
223A Box Hill — Blackburn — Nunawading W. Hart, Fitzroy (4) Sold to M&MTB 2.7.1961
224A Box Hill — Blackburn — Forest Hill W. Hart, Fitzroy (4) Part (a) Box Hill — Blackburn; (b) Forest Hill — Box Hill;
(c) Forest Hill — Blackburn. Route 702
225A Box Hill station — Upper Ferntree Gully (Royal Ventura Motors, Box Hill (4) Route 732
Hotel)
226A Box Hill station — Burwood tram Ventura Motors, Box Hill (4) Route 732

A Camden BS Vulcan with Sy-
mons & Fowler body on the
Elsternwick to Oakleigh service
(627) and a Ventura Leyland
RTC with Freighter body at the
second stop and the Box Hill-
Mordialloc service (700, now
903, and it was only from Sept
'66 that this service went via the
Centre, previously served only
be a Burwood-Old Dandenong
Rd supplementary route, dis-
continued when the main ser-
vice ran via the Centre). Ven-
tura's stop was outside the donut
shop- System Improver, http:/
www.busaustralia.com/forum/

- viewtopic.php?f=10&p=510206

The Times December 2013




Leave
Rooks-
road.

..

8.10
6.55
7.10
7.25
810
9.40

10.40

11.40

p.m.
1.35
310
420
515

8.10
7.20

Victoria Gazette

41

No. 1.—January 6, 1955

Derams or METROPOLITAN AND OUTER METROPOLITANY OMNIBUS ROUTES--continued.

TIME-TABLE TO BE OBSERVED.

Mitcham-Park Orchards—

Monday to Friday.

Note—(M) Vin Mitcham-road.

Leave Arrive Arrive
Park Arrive Leave Park Heatherdale-
Orchards. Mitcham. Mitcham. Orchards. road.
G, a.m. @.m. am. am.
6.10 8.30 8.35 6.55
6.55 (C) 7.20 7.20 (C) 7.45
745 8.05 8.05 8.20
8.20 (D) 8.55 0.00 9.20 ..
9.20 9.40 9.50 (TF) .. 10.00 (TF)
. 10.20 {TF) 10.35 (TF) 10.55 (TF) ..
11.00 (TF) 11.20 (TF) 11.20 (TF) .. 11.40 (TF)
p.m. p.-m. p.m. p.m.
.. .. 3.30 (D) 4.10
4.10 (C) 4.35 4.45 (0) 5.1¢
5,10 5.30 5.50 6.15
6.15 6.35 6.35 6.55
7.00 7.20 .. ..
Note.—(TF) Tuesday and Friday.
(C) Via Cook and Burnette streets.
(D) Via Donvale.
Donvale-Mitcham-Rooks-road—
Monday to Friday.
Leave Arrive
Arrive Leave Arrive Leave Arrive Mitcham Rooks-
Mitch Mitch l ' Mitcham. {Rooks- road.
road).

a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m, a.m.
6.15 8.20 8.30 8.30 8.50 8.50 8.65
7.00 .. .. . .. 7.05 7.10
715 .. .. N . 7.20 1.26
7.30 7.30 (M) 7.40 7.40 8.00 8.05 8.10
8.15 8.25 .. .. .. .. ..
8.50 8.65 (M) 9.05 9.05 9.25 9.30 9.36
9.45 9.50 10.05 10.05 10.25 10.30 10.35

10.45 10.50 11.05 11.05 11,25 11.30 11.35

noon p.m. p.m. pon. p.m, pan.

11.45 12.00 12.15 12.20 12.40 .. ..

p.m. p.m.

.. .. AR .. .. 1.30 1.35

1.40 1.65 2.10 2.20 2,40 3.05 3.10

3.16 3.30 .. .. .. . ..

4.00 .. o .. .. 4.15 4.20

4.25 4.30 4.45 445 ° 5.05 5,10 6.15

5.20 5.20 5.35 540 5.55 6.00 8.05

8.15 8.25 6.40 6.40 7.00 7.10 715

11.00 (F) .. ..
Note.—(M) Via Mitcham-road.
(F) Friday only.
Donvale-Mitcham-Rooks-road—
Saturday.
Leave Arrive Leave Arrive Leave Arrive Leuve

Rooks-road.  Mitcham. Mitcham. Donvale. Donvale. Mitcham. Mitcham.

a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m. a.m.
.. .. .. .. 7.40 8.00 8.05
8.10 8.156 8.30 8.45 8.45 9.05 9.05
9.10 9.15 9.30 9.45 945 10.05 10.1¢

10.20 10.25 .. .. .. . 10.30

10.40 10.45 10.50 11,05 11.10 11.30 11.40

noon p.m. p-m. p.m. pm. pa.

11.55 12.00 12.10 12.25 12.30 12.50 12.50

p.an. p.m.

1,00 1.056 1.10 1.25 1.25 143 1.50
2.00 2.05 .. . .. .. .
.. .. .. .. . 4.20
4.26 4.30 4.36 4.55 $.55 5.15 5.20
5.35 5.40 6.05 6.20 6.25 6,45 6.55
7.00 7.05 7.05 7.16 7.15 7.35 ..
.. .- 11.00 . . . 11.35
a.m.
11.45 11.50 12.10

Arrive
Heatherdale-
road.

10.10 (TF)
11.45 (TF)

Arrive

road.

Heatherdale- Heatherdale-

8.30

Arrive
Rooks-road,

a.m,

8.10
9.10
10.15
10,35
11.45

Leave

r

8.36

3.65

The Times December 2013

15



ROUTE 70O

OiE Hik

mEESALLDO

oM HILE

BT T e
Ceelre i Mepeslis f Bapunin

FITIE TN BN PR
L T

The Times December 2013




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /Iglesia-Light
    /OttoNormal
    /PalaceScriptMT
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 1200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


